

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### HUNTING WITH DOGS IN VERONA.

### CHAP. 177

164

two-thirds the amount thus paid by such town. Provided, further, that tuition for such pupils may be paid by towns to an amount not exceeding the average cost per pupil for the year preceding that for which the tuition is paid in the school attended by such pupil, but such payment by any town shall not exceed one hundred dollars for any pupil for any one year, and reimbursement to any town for any one year shall not exceed seven hundred dollars. Provided, further, that any town not maintaining a high school may pay tuition for any student, who with parents or guardian, resides in said town and who attends an approved school of secondary grade in a town adjacent to the state of Maine in another state when distance and transportation facilities make attendance in a Maine high school or academy inexpedient.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 177.

An Act Relating to Fly Fishing in the Tributaries to the South Branch and West Branch of the Penobscot River Down as Far as Norcross, in the County of Penobscot, and in the Tributaries to the East Branch of the Penobscot River Down as Far as Grindstone, in the County of Penobscot, and in the Tributaries to the Allagash River and in the Tributaries to the St. John River Down as Far as St. Francis, in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1925, c. 71, sec. 1; in part repealed; fly fishing in certain waters permitted. So much of section one of chapter seventy-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five as prohibits fishing with unbaited artificial flies, or fly fishing, so-called, in accordance with the general law of the state, from August fifteenth of each year to the thirtieth day of September following, both days inclusive, in the tributaries to the South Branch of the Penobscot river and in the tributaries to the West Branch of the Penobscot river down as far as Norcross, in the county of Penobscot, and in the tributaries to the East Branch of the Penobscot river down as far as Grindstone, in the county of Penobscot, and in the tributaries to the St. John river down as far as St. Francis, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 178.

An Act to Prohibit Hunting with Dogs in the Town of Verona in the County of Hancock. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Hunting with dogs in Verona, prohibited. It shall be unlawful

for any person, for a period of five years from the time this act becomes effective, to hunt with a dog any wild bird or any wild animal within the limits of the town of Verona, in the county of Hancock.

Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction of offences granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective jurisdictions, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 179.

An Act to Establish the Legal Length Limit of Square-tailed Trout and Landlocked Salmon in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Taking of square-tailed trout less than ten inches prohibited in Cumberland county. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to take or catch and kill any square-tailed trout less than ten inches in length, or any land-locked salmon less than fourteen inches in length, in any lake or pond situated wholly or partly in the county of Cumberland.

It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any square-tailed trout less than ten inches in length, or any landlocked salmon less than fourteen inches in length, taken in any lake or pond situated wholly or partly in said Cumberland county.

Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and one dollar additional for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction of offenses granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts within their counties shall have upon complaint original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.